30 June 2019 RESTATED30 June
2018

US$'000 US$'000

 Basic earnings 28,035 28,562

 Fair value adjustments on investment property (21,363) (13,762)

Deferred taxation on investment property
revaluation 22,349

5,979

 Fair value adjustment on other investments 795 757

 Fair value adjustment on other financial asset 516 128

Fair value adjustment on derivative financial
instruments 6

(25)

Share of fair value adjustment on investment
property accounted by associate (6,921)

(8,858)

 Headline earnings attributable to shareholders 23,417 12,781

 Weighted average number of shares *

289,612,780

201,200,481

 Earnings per share 9.68 14.20

 Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 9.68 14.20

Headline and diluted headline earnings per share
(cents) 8.09

6.35

* There are no dilutionary instruments in issue.

Restatement of the reconciliation of basic earnings and headline earnings for the year ended
30 June 2018

 Previously
reported

 30 June 2018
US$’000

Correction
30 June 2018

US$’000

Restated
 30 June 2018

US$’000

Basic earnings 28,562 - 28,562

Fair value adjustments on investment
property

(13,762) - (13,762)

Deferred taxation on investment
property revaluation

5,979 - 5,979

Fair value adjustment on other
investments

757 - 757

Fair value adjustment on other
financial asset

128 - 128

Fair value adjustment on derivative
financial instruments

(25) - (25)

Share of fair value adjustment on
investment property accounted by
associate2

8,858 (17,716) (8,858)

Share-based payment expense3 282 (282) -

Headline earnings attributable to
shareholders

30,779 (17,998) 12,781

Weighted average number of shares1 201,200,481 201,200,481 201,200,481

Earnings per share 14.20  14.20

Basic and diluted earnings per share
(cents)

14.20  14.20

Headline and diluted headline
earnings per share (cents)

15.30  6.35

1) There are no dilutionary instruments in issue
2) The share of fair value adjustment on investment property accounted by associate has been

restated to correct for an amount incorrectly added back in the headline earnings reconciliation
for the year ended 30 June 2018

3) Share-based payment expense incorrectly added back in the headline earnings reconciliation